
Howden Enterprises Fined Â£73,333 for Health and Safety Violations

Description

On April 10, 2024, Howden Enterprises Ltd was found guilty of violating the Health and Safety at 
Work Act 1974, resulting in a substantial fine of Â£73,333. This case highlights the importance 
of adhering to health and safety regulations to protect employees and prevent workplace 
accidents. 

Case Background

Company Overview

Howden Enterprises Ltd is a manufacturing company based in the United Kingdom, specializing in the
production of industrial machinery. The company has been in operation for over 30 years and employs
approximately 200 workers.

Incident Details

The incident that led to the court case occurred on October 16, 2019, at Howden Enterprises Ltdâ??s
main manufacturing facility. An employee, Luka Ilic, was severely injured while operating a piece of
machinery that had not been properly maintained. The machine malfunctioned, causing a serious
accident that resulted in multiple fractures and long-term disability for Mr. Ilic.

Luka Ilicâ??s right leg was caught by the rotating blades of a mushroom filling machine and became
stuck in the deviceâ??s moving parts.Â He was part of a team of three at Howden Enterprises Ltd,
trading under the name Hughes Mushrooms, that was cleaning the machine at the firmâ??s premises
in Holme-on-Spalding-Moor.

The then 29-year-old climbed onto the machine â?? used to prepare and fill compost in growing trays
â?? to remove the last remaining parts of the compost.

The machine was then turned on, leading to Mr Ilicâ??s leg being caught by the rotating blades in the
mixing axle and becoming trapped.

Legal Proceedings

Investigation

Following the incident, the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) conducted a thorough investigation into
the companyâ??s safety practices. The investigation revealed several breaches of the Health and
Safety at Work Act 1974, including:
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Failure to maintain machinery in a safe condition
Inadequate training for employees operating hazardous equipment
Lack of regular safety inspections and risk assessments

Court Case

The case was brought before the Hull and HoldernessÂ Magistratesâ?? Court on April 10, 2024. The
prosecution presented evidence of the companyâ??s negligence and failure to comply with safety
regulations. The defense argued that the incident was an isolated event and that the company had
since taken steps to improve its safety practices.

Verdict and Sentencing

After considering the evidence, the court found Howden Enterprises Ltd guilty of violating Section 2 of
the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. The company was fined Â£73,333, reflecting the severity of
the breaches and the impact on the injured employee. In addition to the fine, the court ordered the
company to implement a comprehensive safety improvement plan and undergo regular HSE
inspections.

After the hearing, HSE inspector Louise Redgrove said the incident â??could have easily been
avoided with a robust isolation procedure and padlock for each worker involvedâ?•.

â??The importance of a suitable and sufficient risk assessment which reflects all actual practical
activities cannot be underestimated,â?• she said. â??It is vital to ensure there are effective systems of
work and physical controls which are implemented, supervised and used by all those involved.â?•Â 

Implications and Lessons Learned

Impact on Howden Enterprises Ltd

The verdict has significant implications for Howden Enterprises Ltd. The financial penalty, along with
the cost of implementing the required safety improvements, will have a substantial impact on the
companyâ??s operations. Additionally, the negative publicity surrounding the case may affect the
companyâ??s reputation and relationships with clients and suppliers.

Importance of Health and Safety Compliance

This case serves as a stark reminder of the importance of adhering to health and safety regulations.
Employers have a legal and moral responsibility to ensure the safety and well-being of their
employees. Regular maintenance of equipment, proper training, and thorough risk assessments are
essential components of a safe working environment.

Conclusion

The Howden Enterprises Ltd case underscores the critical need for companies to prioritize health and
safety in the workplace. By learning from this incident and implementing robust safety measures,
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businesses can prevent accidents, protect their employees, and avoid legal repercussions. The
substantial fine imposed on Howden Enterprises Ltd serves as a warning to other companies about the
consequences of neglecting health and safety regulations.

CATEGORY

1. Northern Ireland

POST TAG

1. Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSWA)
2. Howden Enterprises
3. Louise Redgrove (HSE)
4. Luka Ilic
5. Machinery Accident
6. Machinery Safety

Category

1. Northern Ireland

Tags

1. Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSWA)
2. Howden Enterprises
3. Louise Redgrove (HSE)
4. Luka Ilic
5. Machinery Accident
6. Machinery Safety

Date
19/09/2024
Date Created
12/04/2024

CLOUTPUT INDUSTRIES
www.cloutput.co.uk

Page 3
www.cloutput.co.uk Clout. Clarity. Compliance 12/04/2024

Howden Enterprises Fined Â£73,333 for Health and Safety Violations


